indebtedness. Generally, if an event of default under any loan agreement is
triggered, then pursuant to cross default acceleration clauses, substantially
all of our outstanding debt and derivative contract payables could become due
and the underlying facilities could be terminated. At November 30, 2006, we were
in compliance with all of our debt covenants.

   F-15

NOTE 6 - Commitments

   Ship Commitments

   A description of our ships under contract for construction at November 30,
2006, as adjusted for our new ship orders through January 2007, was as follows:

   Expected
   Service   Passenger   Estimated Total Cost(b)
Brand and Ship   Date(a)   Capacity   Euros   Sterling   USD
- --------------   --------   ---------   ---------------------------------
   (in millions)

Carnival Cruise Lines
Carnival Freedom   3/07   2,974   $   505
Carnival Splendor   7/08   3,000   (euro)   485
Carnival Dream   10/09   3,652   565
Carnival Magic(c)   6/11   3,652   565
   ---------   ------------   --------
  Total Carnival Cruise Lines   13,278   1,615   505
   ---------   ------------   --------

Princess
Emerald Princess   4/07   3,100   540
Newbuild   11/08   3,100   580
   ---------   --------
  Total Princess   6,200   1,120
   ---------   --------

Holland America Line
Eurodam   7/08   2,044   465

Costa(d)
Costa Serena   6/07   3,000   475
Newbuild   5/09   2,260   420
Newbuild   6/09   3,000   485
Newbuild(c)   4/10   2,260   420
   ---------   ------------
   Total Costa   10,520   1,800
   ---------   ------------

AIDA(d)
AIDAdiva   4/07   2,050   315
Newbuild   4/08   2,050   315
Newbuild   4/09   2,050   315
Newbuild   4/10   2,050   335
   ---------   ------------
   Total AIDA   8,200   1,280
   ---------   ------------

Seabourn
Newbuild   6/09   450   200
Newbuild   6/10   450   200
   ---------   ------------
   Total Seabourn   900   400
   ---------   ------------

P&O Cruises
Ventura(e)   4/08   3,076   (pound) 360
Newbuild(c)   6/10   3,076   535
   ---------   ------------
   Total P&O Cruises   6,152
   ---------

Cunard
Queen Victoria(e)   12/07   2,014   305
   ---------   --------

Total Euro Commitments   (euro) 5,630
   ------------
Total Euro Commitments converted to USD(f)   7,430
   --------

Total Sterling Commitments   (pound) 665